## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D (AMENDMENT NO. 10)\*

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

DESIGNS INC (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock (Title of Class of Securities)

> 25057L10 (CUSIP Number)

Seymour Holtzman c/o Jewelcor Companies 100 N. Wilkes-Barre Blvd. Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18702 (570) 822-6277

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

JUNE 30, 1999 (Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition which is subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(b) or (4), check the following box.

The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

(Continued on following pages) Page 1 of pages Index to Exhibits on Page

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No. 25057L10

Page 2 of Pages

NAME OF REPORTING PERSON SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON

Seymour Holtzman

- CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP\* (a) (b)x
- SEC USE ONLY 3
- SOURCE OF FUNDS\*

SEE ITEM 3

- CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED 5 PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E)
- CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

U.S.

7 SOLE VOTING POWER

- 0 -

SHARED VOTING POWER - 0 -

NUMBER OF **SHARES** 

REPORTING PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 11 - 0 - SEE ITEM 5 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES\* 12 [X] 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON\* 14

BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

- 0 -

ΙN

EACH

\*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!

"INCLUDE BOTH SIDES OF THE COVER PAGE, RESPONSES TO ITEMS 1-7" "(INCLUDING EXHIBITS) OF THE SCHEDULE, AND THE SIGNATURE ATTESTATION." CUSIP No. 25057L10

Page 3 of Pages

NAME OF REPORTING PERSON
SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON

Evelyn Holtzman

- 2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP\* (a) (b)x
- 3 SEC USE ONLY
- 4 SOURCE OF FUNDS\*

SEE ITEM 3

- 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E)
- 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

U.S.

7 SOLE VOTING POWER

- 0 -

NUMBER OF 8 SHARED VOTING POWER

SHARES - 0 -

**BENEFICIALLY** 

OWNED BY 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

EACH - 0 ·

REPORTING

PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

- 0 -

- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
  - 0 SEE ITEM 5
- 12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES\*

[X]

- 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0%
- 14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON\*

IN

\*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!

"INCLUDE BOTH SIDES OF THE COVER PAGE, RESPONSES TO ITEMS 1-7" "(INCLUDING EXHIBITS) OF THE SCHEDULE, AND THE SIGNATURE ATTESTATION."

CUSIP No. 25057L10

Page 4 of Pages

1 NAME OF REPORTING PERSON SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON

> "Jewelcor Management, Inc." Federal Identification No. 23-2331228

- 2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP\* (a) (b)x
- 3 SEC USE ONLY
  - SOURCE OF FUNDS\*

See Item 3

- 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E)
- 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

U.S. Nevada

7 SOLE VOTING POWER 1,570,200

NUMBER OF 8 SHARED VOTING POWER

SHARES - 0 -

**BENEFICIALLY** 

OWNED BY 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

EACH 1,570,200

REPORTING

PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

- 0 -

11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

1,570,200

- 12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES\*
- 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 9.9%
- 14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON\*

CO

\*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!
"INCLUDE BOTH SIDES OF THE COVER PAGE, RESPONSES TO ITEMS 1-7"
"(INCLUDING EXHIBITS) OF THE SCHEDULE, AND THE SIGNATURE ATTESTATION."

CUSIP No. 25057L10

Page 5 of Pages

COSIA N	0. 2505/L10	Page 5 01 Pages	
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON	SON	
	S.H. Holdings, Inc.		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GRO	OUP* (a) (b)	
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS*		
	See Item 3		
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IN PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E)	IS REQUIRED	

- CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
  - U.S. Delaware
    - 7 SOLE VOTING POWER - 0 -

NUMBER OF 8 SHARED VOTING POWER

SHARES - 0 -

BENEFICIALLY

OWNED BY 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

EACH - 0

REPORTING

6

PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

- 0 -

- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
  - 0 SEE ITEM 5
- 12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES\*

[X]

- 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0%
- 14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON\*

CO

\*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!
"INCLUDE BOTH SIDES OF THE COVER PAGE, RESPONSES TO ITEMS 1-7"
"(INCLUDING EXHIBITS) OF THE SCHEDULE, AND THE SIGNATURE ATTESTATION."

CUSTP	NIA	$\Delta \Gamma \Delta \Gamma$	- 7 I 4 A	

Page 6 of Pages

1 NAME OF REPORTING PERSON SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON

Jewelcor Inc.

- 2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP\* (a) (b)x
- 3 SEC USE ONLY
- SOURCE OF FUNDS\*

See Item 3

- 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E)
- 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
  - U.S. Pennsylvania

7 SOLE VOTING POWER

- 0 -

NUMBER OF 8 SHARED VOTING POWER

SHARES - 0 -

**BENEFICIALLY** 

OWNED BY 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

EACH - 0 -

REPORTING

PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

- 0 -

- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
  - 0 SEE ITEM 5
- 12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES\*

[X]

- 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0%
- 14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON\*

CO

\*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!
"INCLUDE BOTH SIDES OF THE COVER PAGE, RESPONSES TO ITEMS 1-7"
"(INCLUDING EXHIBITS) OF THE SCHEDULE, AND THE SIGNATURE ATTESTATION."

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This Statement on Schedule 13D ("Schedule 13D") relates to the common stock (the "Common Stock") of Designs, Inc. ("Designs"). The principal executive offices of Designs are located at 66 B Street, Needham, Massachusetts 02194.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

NO AMENDMENT

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

NO AMENDMENT

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

Item 4 is hereby supplementally amended as follows:

On June 30, 1999, Jewelcor Management, Inc. ("JMI") sent a letter to the Special Committee of the Board of Directors of Designs, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

NO AMENDMENT

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings, or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

NO AMENDMENT

## SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of their knowledge, the undersigned certify that the information set forth in this Statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: JUNE 30, 1999

/s/ Seymour Holtzman Seymour Holtzman

/s/ Evelyn Holtzman Evelyn Holtzman

JEWELCOR MANAGEMENT, INC.

By: /s/ Seymour Holtzman Name: Seymour Holtzman

Title: President

JEWELCOR INC.

By: /s/ Seymour Holtzman Name: Seymour Holtzman Title: President

S.H. HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Seymour Holtzman Name: Seymour Holtzman

Title: President

June 30, 1999

Mr. James G. Groninger
Mr. Bernard M. Manuel
Mr. Peter L. Thigpen
Special Committee of the
Board of Directors
Designs, Inc.
66 B Street
Needham, MA 02494

## Gentlemen:

We were appalled by the inaccurate and misleading statements made by the Special Committee in Designs, Inc.'s June 25, 1999 Press Release. Designs' continued attempts to mislead the company's shareholders and impugn my integrity are unconscionable. Given the company's continued refusal to cooperate with our legitimate requests for information and management's apparent lack of commitment to a sale of the company for the benefit of all shareholders, your attempts to blame me for this failed transaction are outrageous.

Since the Special Committee was purportedly created for the purpose of selling the company, each of you should be aware of our numerous requests for material information necessary to conduct our due diligence, and the fact that Designs failed to provide this information.

As I stated in my June 24, 1999 letter to Mr. Groninger, Designs, despite our repeated requests:

- FAILED to provide us with a copy of the \$2.3 million trust agreement that was created last month to fund "golden parachute" benefits for Designs' executives Joel Reichman, Scott Semel and Carolyn Faulkner.
- 2. FAILED to make arrangements for us to speak with Coopers & Lybrand, the accounting firm that prepared the company's tax returns, concerning the \$5 million tax assessment. (It also took us approximately 2 1/2 months to get other information concerning this \$5 million tax assessment.)
- 3. FAILED to provide us with a copy of the engagement letter between Designs, Inc. and Shields & Company, Inc., which could reveal a substantial expense in the proposed transaction.
- 4. FAILED to provide permission for our auditors to review all of the company's auditor's work papers, which are routinely provided to a potential buyer in a transaction of this nature.
- 5. FAILED to permit us to speak with other shareholders of the company to determine if they were interested in joining us in this proposed transaction, which was a condition contained in our initial proposal.

Due to our initial fear that the company might not be committed to the sales process and might not timely provide the information that we requested, we have kept detailed notes as to what information we requested, when we requested the information, and the company's responses to our requests.

Clearly, the information that we requested was material to the proposed transaction. Had all of the information been provided to us, and provided promptly, we would have had more than enough time to properly evaluate the company and pursue the transaction contemplated by our proposal.

As you know, we have had substantive communications with various financial institutions regarding the financing of our proposal. We were unable to conclude our financing arrangements as a result of your conduct.

Based on these facts, I am shocked and dismayed by the statement in Designs' press release that "the Special Committee believed that all information requests by Mr. Holtzman and his representatives concerning these due diligence matters were complied with promptly". This statement belies the facts. Moreover, your statement that "we are disappointed that Mr. Holtzman has withdrawn his proposal" is ludicrous. Management's reluctance to pursue a legitimate proposal shows that they are not fully committed to a sale of the company.

While conducting our due diligence on the proposed transaction, there were numerous times that we gave serious consideration to withdrawing our proposal due to Designs' conduct, but we continued this process out of deference to the other shareholders. However, when it became clear to us that we were not going to receive the information we requested, we could not justify the expenses that we were incurring in continuing the matter.

In regard to Levi Strauss, as contemplated by our original proposal, we specifically asked the company for permission to speak with Stanley Berger, the Chairman of the Board, the Founder, and the largest individual shareholder of the company, and an individual with a longstanding relationship with Levi Strauss, to determine if he was interested in participating in this proposed transaction. If the company would have permitted us to seek to involve Mr. Berger in this transaction, which it refused to do, we believe that it would have provided the most productive line of communication with Levi Strauss.

Although we have withdrawn our proposal to purchase the company as a result of Designs' tactics, we still believe that the recently established \$2.3 million trust is material and that the trust agreement should be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The \$2.3 million used to fund this trust represents approximately \$.15 per share, which is approximately 10% of the current market capitalization of the company. Shareholders of Designs should have the right to know the exact terms of this trust, how it was funded and how much it cost them to "feather the nests" of the top executives. I also believe that the details of the \$5 million tax assessment are material and should be disclosed.

Due to the numerous false and misleading statements contained in Mr. Groninger's June 11, 1999 letter (which was filed with Designs' Form 10-Q dated June 15, 1999) and the June 25, 1999 press release, we insist that the company issue a curative statement to inform the shareholders and investing public of the true facts.

Sincerely,

/s/ Seymour Holtzman Seymour Holtzman Chairman and Chief Executive Officer